## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2020

No. 60

Introduced by Council Members Powers, Louis, Ayala, Rivera, Van Bramer, Ampry-Samuel, Reynoso, Barron, Rosenthal and Kallos.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a local conditional release commission

Section 1. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 9-207 to read as follows:

§ 9-207 Local conditional release commission. There is hereby established a local conditional release commission. Such commission shall have the powers, duties, and composition as set forth in article 12 of the correction law or any successor statute.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on May 28, 2020 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on June 29, 2020.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 60 of 2020, Council Int. No. 1956-A of 2020) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.